

No. 16-1168

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION  
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL  
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
dms@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
8645 N. Military Trail  
Suite 511  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006  
mm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE CONGRESS DIRECTLY SPOKE TO HOW MALFUNCTIONS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED IN THE CAA, AND THE LOWER COURT AND EPA FAILED TO HEED THAT STATUTORY INSTRUCTION .....	5
A. Congress Sets “Achievable” Standards in the Clean Air Act; EPA Ignores This Requirement .....	5
B. EPA’s Major and Area Boiler Rules Ignore That the CAA Directly Speaks to Malfunctions .....	8
1. The Harmonious-Reading Canon Renders Sections 7412(d) Compatible with Section 7412(r); the Lower Court’s Decision Improperly Renders Subsection (r) Superfluous .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The General/Specific Canon Requires EPA To Follow Section 7412(r) in the Manner it Treats Malfunctions, Rather than via Sections 7412(a), (b), and (d) . . . . .	12
C. This Court Should Grant Certiorari So As To Prevent the Absurd Result of Deeming Hundreds of Thousands of Institutions and Commercial Enterprises in Violation of the CAA Simply Because They Operate Boilers . .	15
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961) . . . . .	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	8-9, 12, 16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. granted, No. 16-285 (Jan. 13, 2017) . . . . .	1
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	9
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	13
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	2
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .	9, 13
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (2008) . . . . .	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Surface Finishing v. E.P.A.</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	6
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) . . . . .	2, 8
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . .	9
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (2004) . . . . .	6
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	7-8
<i>State of West Virginia, et al. v. E.P.A., et al.</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir.) . . . . .	2
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) . . . . .	1, 16
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	3, 7, 11, 15-16
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989) . . .	9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) . . . . .	13
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 229(a) . . . . .	12
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) . . . . .	13
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) . . . . .	6
§§ 7401-7671q . . . . .	3
§ 7412 . . . . .	6-7
§ 7412(b)-(d) . . . . .	7
§ 7412(c) . . . . .	6
§ 7412(d) . . . . .	passim
§ 7412(h)(1) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 7412(r) . . . . .	passim
§ 7412(r)(7) . . . . .	10

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. 63.6(f)(1) & (h)(1) . . . . .	3
42 Fed. Reg. 57,125 (Nov. 1, 1977) . . . . .	7
59 Fed. Reg. 12,408 (Mar. 16, 1994) . . . . .	3
76 Fed. Reg. 15,560 (Mar. 21, 2011) . . . . .	8, 15
76 Fed. Reg. 15,613 (Mar. 21, 2011) . . . . .	8
78 Fed. Reg. 7,144 (Jan. 31, 2013) . . . . .	8
78 Fed. Reg. 7,496 (Feb. 1, 2013) . . . . .	8

**Rules of Court**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

**Miscellaneous**

Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (4th ed. 1770) . . . . .	5, 16-17
Scalia, Antonin, and Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (1st ed. 2012) . . . . .	passim
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , O.T. 2011, No. 1062 . . . . .	16
